Date:			
Resolu	ution No.		

Resolution to Request Traffic Study, Rockwell Road, Town of Enfield

WHEREAS, the Town of Enfield in December 2019 adopted a Speed Limit Policy (the "Policy") whereby Town residents may request speed limit reductions on various roads within the Town, and the Town Board will subsequently consider endorsing such requests and recommending speed limit reductions to the New York State Department of Transportation for adoption; and

WHEREAS, this Policy recognizes that to conform with State Law, any such request for a speed limit reduction must be preceded by a traffic study to be performed by the Tompkins County Highway Department; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Policy, several residents of Rockwell Road in the Town of Enfield have presented the Enfield Town Board, through a written submission to the Town's Highway Superintendent, a request to consider a speed limit reduction on Rockwell Road; and

WHEREAS, said residents have presented sound and convincing reasons for the speed limit's reduction; therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Enfield Town Board hereby requests that the Tompkins County Highway Department undertake a traffic study to encompass the entire length of Rockwell Road in the Town of Enfield, the study to focus on a potential speed limit reduction for Rockwell Road, in whole or in part; and

RESOLVED, further, that the Town Clerk shall communicate said request for traffic study to Jeffrey Smith, Highway Director, Tompkins County Highway Department.